It is intended that the entire amount of the proceeds from the issue of the Warrants be used for
general corporate purposes. If the Warrants are fully exercised, the proceeds obtained from
subscribing the Warrant Shares will be approximately HK$1,760,908,135.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 26 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares and Warrants will not result in a
change in control of the Company. For illustration purpose, assuming there being no other changes
in the share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the Completion Date, set
out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii)
immediately upon the issuance of the Consideration Shares; and (iii) immediately upon the issuance
of the Consideration Shares and the Warrant Shares:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
the issuance and allotment of

the Consideration Shares

Immediately upon
the issuance and allotment of
the Consideration Shares and

the Warrant Shares

Number of Shares
Approximate

% Number of Shares
Approximate

% Number of Shares
Approximate

%

China Evergrande
Group(1) 44,958,001,998 55.64 44,958,001,998 48.68 44,958,001,998 40.62

Tencent Holdings
Limited(1) 15,608,572,363 19.32 15,608,572,363 16.90 15,608,572,363 14.10

Director 35,800,000 0.04 35,800,000 0.04 35,800,000 0.03
Mr. Ke(2) — — 11,543,309,432 12.50 29,886,102,502 27.00

Sub-total 60,602,374,361 75.00 72,145,683,793 78.12 90,488,476,863 81.75

Public 20,200,791,664 25.00 20,200,791,664 21.88 20,200,791,664 18.25

Total 80,803,166,025 100.00 92,346,475,457 100.00 110,689,268,527 100.00

Notes:

1. China Evergrande Group holds the Shares indirectly through Solution Key Holdings Limited, and Tencent
Holdings Limited holds the Shares indirectly through Water Lily Investment Limited.

2. The Total Consideration shall be payable by the Company to the Sellers (or the Sellers’ designated
nominee(s)). Pumpkin Films, one of the Sellers, is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Mr. Ke.

The Company takes note of the public float issue after the issuance of the Consideration

Shares and will take appropriate action(s) to maintain the minimum public float of the Company at

or before completion of the Acquisition. The Company further notes that pursuant to the terms of

[…]

the Acquisition as explained in the notes set out below that are directly attributable to the

Acquisition and are factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other

financial information contained in this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been compiled by the Directors for

illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and currently

available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group had the Acquisition

been completed as at 30 June 2020 or any future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 129 –

(I) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

Pro forma adjustments
Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Group

Audited
combined

statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Target Group Other adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma statement

of assets and
liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 14,977 817 15,794

Right-of-use assets 20,469 2,781 23,250

Intangible assets 2,244 234 351,788 354,266

Lease receivables 2,235 — 2,235

Goodwill — — 3,658,525 3,658,525

Deferred income tax assets 2,009 2,259 4,268

Financial asset at fair value

through other

comprehensive income 567 — 567

Prepayment for film and

television programmes

rights — 55,471 55,471

Film and television

programmes rights — 88,567 1,130,275 1,218,842

Other non-current assets 3,235 — 3,235

45,736 150,129 5,140,588 5,336,453

Current assets
Film and television

programmes rights — 31,521 31,521

Inventories 30,178 — 30,178

Other current assets 35,048 — 35,048

Prepayment, trade and

other receivables 106,384 146,971 253,355

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 11,046 — 11,046

Cash and cash equivalents 1,090,280 11,777 1,102,057

1,272,936 190,269 1,463,205

Total assets 1,318,672 340,398 5,140,588 6,799,658

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 130 –

Pro forma adjustments
Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Group

Audited
combined

statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Target Group Other adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma statement

of assets and
liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 10,768 — 10,768

Deferred income tax

liabilities — — 370,516 370,516

Financial liabilities at fair

value through profit or

loss — — 2,255,899 2,255,899

10,768 — 2,626,415 2,637,183

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities 6,973 35,264 42,237

Film and television

programmes investment

funds from investors — 59,783 59,783

Borrowings 27,273 34,500 61,773

Lease liabilities 12,700 2,876 15,576

Trade and other payables 97,003 290,081 (67,810) 3,000 322,274

Current income tax liabilities 1,444 3,847 5,291

145,393 426,351 (67,810) 3,000 506,934

Total liabilities 156,161 426,351 2,558,605 3,000 3,144,117

Net assets 1,162,511 (85,953) 2,581,983 (3,000) 3,655,541

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 131 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

1 The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the

Group as at 30 June 2020 as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30

June 2020.

2 The amounts are extracted from the audited combined statement of financial position of the Target Group as

at 30 June 2020 as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

3 The Group has applied the acquisition method in accordance with HKFRS 3 ‘‘Business Combinations’’ to